ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SECOND ADDENDUM TO
ADVERTISING AGREEMENT WITH
NETWORKS OF ONEWS

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Second ADDENDUM?™) is entered into
this _{ gFh day of Hor , _ZolM |, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of
Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway in Brighton, CO 80601,
hereinafter referred to as the “County”, and Networks of 9News located at 500 Speer Boulevard, Denver,
CO 80203, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS
WHEREAS, on June 27, 2012, the County entered into a contract with Networks of 9News, and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to extend
the term for one additional year, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and Contractor agree as follows:

1. The Service Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement through
August 4, 2014,

2. The County shall pay the Contractor for services furnished under this Agreement, and the
Contractor shall accept as full payment for those services, the sum of eighteen thousand two
hundred twenty-five dollars ($18,225.00), paid in full upon receipt of an invoice.

3. The 2014 schedule shall be in accordance with Exhibit “A” attached.

4. The Service Agreement, the First Addendum, and this Second Addendum contain the entire
understanding of the parties herete and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties.
Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and First Addendum that are not
amended or modified by this Second Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In the event
of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement, the First
Addendum and this Second Addendum, the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Second
Addendum shall control.

5. The Recitals contained in this Second Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

6. This Second Addendum may be executed in multiple counterpart, each of which shall be deemed
to be original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

7. Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended 10, or shall be construed to
confer upon or give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under or by
reason of this Second Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms,
conditions, and provisions in this Second Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the
Contractor shall be the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.






8.

I any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any
reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this Second
Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein
described.

The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.






IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

RICK ANDERSON
PARKS AND COMMUNITY RESOURCES DIRECTOR
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

B_,L Qﬁ«v—w Ll/l;’s !:i,l

Signature Dat

ATTEST: APPRSDVED A;S TO FORM:
KAREN LONG ! /

CLERK AND RECORDER

Deputy Clerk
NETWORKS OF 9 NEWS

Mark CorneHa | ({/!0 ( 14
Printed Name and Title Date /

Signature  ~ ./






Exhiloy D

The Adams County Fair has been in a long standing sponsorship with ONEWS. O9NEWS is rated
#1 in the Denver market and has a top performing website.

Mobile News Application page views — 10,802,154
INEWS.com page views — 34,318,508
193,301 likes on Face book and 79,312 followers on Twitter

Yahoo statistics:

Unique visitors: 2,315,000,000
Total pages viewed: 377,000,000
With a total reach 0f 92.4%

Cur plans include advertising on Channel 20 the week of July 28" through August 2" and on
ONEWS July 28™ through August 2"

INEWS spots will include:
e 0-— 15 second commercials Monday through Friday from 6 am to 9 am
10 — 15 second commercials in the daytime rotation 12 pm to 3 pm
5 — 15 second commercials in the evening rotation 4 pm to 6 pm
5 - 15 second commercials in the late rotation 11:37 pm to 12:37 am

Totaling $7425.00

Channel 20 spots will include:
e 4 —15 second commercials Monday through Friday 7 am to 9 am
o 415 second commercials Monday through Friday 9 pm to 10 pm
¢ 5-15 second commercials Monday through Friday 10 pm to 11 pm
¢ Totaling: $1800.00

Added value from ONEWS includes at no charge:
¢ Coffee Break appearance of the queen valued at $1500.00
Web Article valued at $2000.00
Social Media valued at $1500.00
Live Weather from the fair valued at $5000.00
Totaling: $10,000.00 (sponsorship)

e & 9 »

Customized Digital Strategy:
e 300 x 250 ad on INEWS website with 100,000 impressions
728 x 90 ad on INEWS website with 100,000 impressions
Wall paper blade ad with 250,000 impressions
Desktop pre roll video with 100,000 impressions
Behavioral & geotargeted ads on the Gannett Ad Network with 100,000 impressions

Total of 650,000 impression for a total investment of $9000.00

Total campaign: $18,225.00






Mary Willis

From: Donnermeyer, Ali [ali.donnermeyer@Ynews.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 3:58 PM

To: Mary Willis

Subject: RE: Adams County Fair

Attachments: Adams County Fair KTVD.pdf, Adams County Fair KUSA pdf
Hi Mary,

Attached are the revised scheduies with date changes. The programming in which we have you running is Mon-Fri, so |
changed the dates to Monday July 28" through Saturday August 2™.

in terms of a dollar amount on added value, it is difficult to quantify some of the things we are providing, based on the
fact that we don’t sell news coverage. That being said, here are some approximations:

-Coffee Break: $1,500

~Web Article: $2,000 (based on what we sell impressicns for)

-Social: $1,500 {based on what we sell it for)

-Live Weather: $5000 {based on commercial sales in the time period and news content)

Total: $10,000

With your digital campaign, the total impressions will for the most part be evenly split across the dates of your
campaign, which will come out to approx 93,000 impressions between all products per day.

I hope this helps answer your questions!
Thanks Mary,

Ali Donnermevyer
Account Executive

500 Speer Blvd

Denver, CO 86203
303-871-1844 (direct)
603-498-5965 (cell)
ali.donnermeyer@9onews com

s

From: Mary Willis [mailto:MWillis@adcogov.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 9:11 AM
To: Donnermeyer, Ali; Melanie Snodell

Subject: RE: Adams County Fair

Just a few questions and changes Ali.

1. On proposal ID#60587, please change the dates to July 27 through August 2nd; the fair ends on the third so we
don’t need to advertise that day



2. On proposal IDHE0588, please change the dates to July 27 through August 2nd; the fair ends on the third so we
don't need to advertise that day
3.  Onthe customized digital strategy —
a. How often and how many days will the ads, pre-roll, wallpaper, and geotargeted ads appear
4.  What is the doilar amount for added value (sponsorship)

Mary Willis

Co-Fair Manager

Adams County Fair

9755 Henderson Road
Brighton, Colorado o6o
303.037.8002

www.adamscountyfair.com
july 30th - August 3rd, 2014
noth Anniversary Celebration

Follow the FAIR & Fair Royalty on Facebook!

From: Donnermeyer, Ali [mailto:ali.donnermeyer@9news.com]
Sent: Friday, February 07, 2014 1:01 PM

To: Mary Willis; Melanie Snodell

Subject: RE: Adams County Fair

Hi Mary and Melanie,
f apologize for not getling this 1o you two sooner- this week has been crazy with the start of the Olympics last nightl

Attached are the schedules L worked up for you. When we met in person, we had discussed a two week flight date.
However, looking at how the schedules that ran last year, we only ran spots for one week. That being said, | made the
schedule for one week the 7/28-8/3. if you would like the flight dates to run over two weeks, that is an easy adjustment.
Just let me know &,

Additionally, 've included a digital schedule with the addition of $85 towards your digital spend. The total spend with
both schedules and the digital plan comes out 1o $18,225. When we met, you had said you were increasing your budget
$3,000 up to a total 18K spend, but when 1 looked at what you spent last year it was a total of $16,500, so | met
somewhere in the middle between a total of $18,000 and the addition of 3K to last year's spend.,

Please fet me know your thoughts, if you have any guestions, and we can go from there!

All the best,



Ali Donnermeyer
Account Execulive

500 Speer Blud

Denver, CO 80203
303-871-1844 (direct)
603-498-5965 (cell)
ali.donnermeyer@@9news.com

From: Mary Willis [mailto:MWillis@adcogov.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 05, 2014 2:27 PM
To: Donnermeyer, Ali

Subject: Adams County Fair

Hi Ali,

Were you able to work up a schedule for us?

Mary Willis

Co-Fair Manager

Adams County Fair

9755 Henderson Road
Brighton, Colorado 806m
303.637.8002

www.adamscountyfair.com
July 30th - August 3rd, 2014
1zoth Anniversary Celebration

Follow the FAIR & Fair Royalty on Facebook!







Adam's County Fair

Author: Ali Donnermeyer

Proposal I1D:
Schedule Date:
Spot Length(s):

60588
7/28/2014 - 8/2/2014
:15

Acct, Exec:  Ali Donnermeyer

Phone #: 303-871-9999
Email: ali.donnermeyer@9news.com
Web Site:  www.9news.com

Flight Dates: 7/28/2014-8/2/2014

Program Spot DMA w Rate
Time Length J. P25-54 K Spots
28 {000} s

KTVD
Mo-Fr 7a-9a Research Time Bloc 15 4 9.5 1 $125.00
GRPs/Impressions 38 4
CPP/CPM $13.16
Mo-Fr 7:00a-9:00a
INEWS @9PM M-Fr 15 4 15.9 1 $200.00
GRPs{/Impressions 75.6 4
CPP/CPM $10.05
Mo-Fr 9:00p-10:00p
QFFICE MF 10P-11p 15 5 10.3 1 $100.00
GRPs/Impressions 51.5 5
CPP/CPM $9.71
Mo-Fr 10:00p-11:00p
KTVD Totals 13 $1,800.00

GRP/(000) 169.1 Spts: 13

CPP/CPM:  $10.64

Reach: 4.4
Fregquency: 2.3
Total Cost: | $1,800.00

Prepared with WO Media Sales - Version 6.60g - © WideOrbit Inc.

Data © Nielsen Company

2/12/2014 10:44:51 AM
Page 1 of 1







Whore Néw's' Gaknas First

ADAMS COUNTY FAIR

Author: Ali Donnermeyer

Proposal ID:

Scheduie Date:

# Advertiser:

Product:

Spot Length(s):

60587 ' Acct. Exec:  Ali Donnermeyer

7/28{2014 - 8/2/2014 Phone #:  303-871-9999

ADAMS COUNTY FAIR Email: ali.donnermeyer@9naws.com
ET-Tradeshows/Fairs Web Site:  www.9news.com

115

Flight Dates: 7/28/2014-8/2/2014

Program Spot DMA w Rate
Time Length L P25-54 K Spots
28 (000) 5

KUSA
M-F 6A-9A EM ROS 115 6 26.7 1 $425.00
GRPs/Impressions 160.2 6
CPP/CPM $15.92
Mo-Fr 6:00a-9:00a
AFT DAYTM ROTATION 12P-3P 1156 10 8.4 1 $125.00
GRPs/Impressions 84 10
CPP/CPM $14.88
Mo-Fr 12:00p-3:00p
M-F 4P-6P ROTATION 115 5 30.2 1 $550.00
GRPs/Impressions 151 5
CPR/CPM $18.21
Mo-Fr 4:00p-6:30p
S, MEYERS - NBC 115 5 12.7 1 $175.00
GRPs/Impressions 63.5 5
CPP/CPM $13.78
Mo-Fr 11:37p-12:37a
KUSA Totals 26 $7,425.00

GRP/(000) 458.7 Spts: 26

CPP/CPM: $16.19

Reach: 11.8
Frequency: 2.3
Total Cost: __|$7,425.00

Prepared with WO Media Sales - Version 6.60g - © WideOrbit Inc.

Data © Nielsen Company

2/12/2014 10:48:52 AM
Page 1 of 1







et

10 SHUOMLIAN 3HL




e
R




L mﬁ:oE th:oSmuo. mtm w._EEEo, ‘ea._..w

: ELOT AON BIQISUIOT
N Ecw:m\. wmbﬁmo &_m a4l

- 813048 TOOHIE HOIY % &
Fxk Avaolvsn @~_

£9¢* 90 :smalA abeq

SIaMOJ|04

21EBL

SO
10E'¢61

%¥'C6
000°000°L.€

000°000°G1EC

tn

‘pamaip sabed [ejol

wcomom

:SI0NISIA dnbiuf -

474
ovy'LG1L°E
GZy'629'L
189°9Y6'6
806°81E'VE
oo

SWea.S SAIT
10d-81d O3PIA
SIOYISIA anbiun
SHISIA

smalp abed

| £9¢°660°p :SMeIA abed
- W02'SMIUG W

*

mNNBSS_%___\,MMH.
T ddy peq)

9512080} sMolA obed
. ddy smaN a|iqo|y

A 61 ma_mxmoangmxh




hom

)

omw

T

T Wmmdomq wI8'Tr1T

omm,mmm 1

.Bo.mwm‘m Nmm‘mqmq /9'CTLT Ad ddyf ped

£08'T20'T

HO¥-314 121981 /Ao

EIS'EEEE A WOISMANG W

0E6'26v'E

048 660'0£L'S  jad ddy apqoy

,m,mo\mﬁ 7 1001822

078'8ITE |Ad
l10Y-84d 02piA nouv_mmo

lezvTre’e. £ [oee’s66

sanbiun

.mww m.wm m

mom_‘ﬁmo.m me mmmm 9L TES0T

15T’ th L

<67'890°L

305 8T

- [698'906¢

ET, uer

ET, ABIN €T, Jdy  £T,4eN €T, 994

Anr o g1, unp

vT.Uer €1,28Q €T,AON €1,10 €£T,3d9S €, 8ny €1
0
smaip 2824 | 000’0000z
SHSIA H
sanbiun @ 0000000y
Ad 1l04-31d 03piA dopisaq &
Ad ddy sjqoiN # 000°000°09
Ad WOISMING'WU 3
Ad [10¥-814 19|qQe] /oHqON 000°0006°08
Ad ddv pedl
000'000°00T
000°000°0ZT

SM1NG6

JO S)HIOMI3N 3y} uo

40 SHUOMIIN IHL

SYIUOIAl ZT




000‘6S :1UBWISAAU] {e10]
000059 :suoissaidw| Jo Jagunp je1op

suoissasduwil 000‘00T | JHOMISN PY HBUUED 3Y) UO SPY Pa1adiel0an/|eloineyage
suojssaidwi 000‘00T |O9PIA |joYH-24d doPISa «

suoissalduwil 000‘0S7 pasiuelens| (apelg '|pul) sadedjjepn WO AVINGe
suoissaidwi 000°00T | SOY | HUN PV 06 X 8TL WOI'SMING »

suoissaidwi 000°00T | SOY | HUN PY 0SZ X 00E WOI'SMING »

Jie4 Ajuno) s, wepy
104 A391e131S |e1I3Ig pazIwolsn)




3 WEE -7 BUED PRIENIELS SSHIUIE S )

Auessing 40 JeRGEH J0j b 190 SISBUNOAIBAIB ] 5y

EINIDELS eqos) NS0 Pasadon & saiman #an

Agpsany LS 013

donsan

sojoyd |

jepny "ussg _
1surefie pajoalinsal Hoye fessy

‘pie pue Bunod yog

sjuaged Buiyoddns o} pajoasp 0% 51 dnoid juawean
AY 1€ peep 5100y 409 T /00T puUB Y2iEaS3I [BI0] B AUM St UBIUM 'SJUBRISSI GRRIDISD
pnat upsepdde shoy pausLnRVEUNC SJake 10 SpUBSROL 19YR SUCHIPUOY [2AB0IEINAN - ¥SMM

Aem

BN SN0 3Ll SJOYM B LI PHOM 3N} Bulieapy

. 1394 .. smap doy

DEmE}

H3ay

13RU00 ApununagD m uriz|

S Q3UNIV3L

ARMGHOD LATNNYD ¥

3 SM3N S,00VHOTI0N

SManGd




{esq s fepoj

Y UG Azunusagn

o —— oy = A . i e R P O,

Samnbuis S B AR R R 1 e uado s1oop desy o3 el

EX
o
i
b

TS T ORERee e 0L e Rl Y

Lradn: TOW 1S

1 Qvuuﬁ mu% 54

%@«% wm_p,wwv @szm. m?m 2

wu&&. wat« ﬁﬁwh 4

543 PaEAo] SERLEY
BURIE BUEINNN

T S9NURLSY
FADS I0BY :
“upede 4By piosed

axmﬁn hgr&a i

= SR FH0

R

o

293¢ N0 SBUSH FJOISHOO( JeLI0D

SmaN

R ]
. A1 OGRS SRS
LA B B e Sjusi
5 st sl
witizg A Buoe uage) sy
SR SR GIANEG

AYIEA RN SWH

QIS

Asvears LLENRYD W

HIOV3T] SMBN §,00YHOT0T

ape|g pue Jaded|jepyn WOI*SMING




aweoyn yeaday N veuq)
BIPPY PALUON) SIUIY UUYS]

diysiosus)
aujugy wureby swiep
UCHERURG] QB SDIAL PHOAA

; . D : N AHVIRO% LI3HNYD ¥
pewon | uo | Agnwwod oung CIsgesin

|0Y-34d 09pIA dopjsaq wod*SMING




B

SR el Y P S e €
S (60 EE a5 ¥

58 D e Tl i
?o?éﬁep&&ﬂSsmﬁwsfwﬁumﬁ?ﬁawh

LiooHYA

SRS

apdueg way: §

‘93usIadxe pe ay3 1noysnouy) Juasaisd aq ||Im SuiBessaws pue puelq JNOA "gaM dY3 SSOJIE ||
pe JnoA 3uU199S WOJ} ISOW BY3 32U [|IM OYM SI3SN 0} djje.l pue Juswagedus ‘ssausieme puelq
azl|euostad 03 e1ep |BIOIARYD( 43410 pue Japuad ‘98e ‘U0j1eD0]038 SasN YJOMIBN PY HBuUeD sy

SV OSPIA pue Aejdsig peisiiel jeiolreyag/osn

}IOM1ON PV 11dUUer) o9yl U0 9SIJIOAPY

MINQ 0 sromanan




0D ‘93e|IA POOMUIBID

‘saniunwiwo) Ainlua) ‘Suiayielp JO J010aJIQg ‘uospiaeq A -

4 710z ui wesdoud

papuedxs Ue YlM aNnuUIU0D ||IMm pue s} nsaJt 3yl Ag Aeme umojq uaaq
9ARY 1ng ‘240ja(q puelq SMaNE 91 JO Jamod 3Y3 1noge mauy apn "3 nsal
B Se 91iSam 1no 0} pa3dadlip 3ulag sI eyl a14ea Jo Aljenb ay pue
susiedwed |je 40 $S320NS sy YUm pases|d AJaA usaq aney apn “3|Igow
pue ujjodielal Jsuueq ‘spe Aejdsip smaNg papnoul weldoud siy] eah
341 JO J|ey puodas 3Y31 J0) SMANGE Yiim a8eyped Suaylew [eusdip

B 1N0 1591 0] PapIdap am £TO¢ Ul Bulrosduul 19dJew a1e1ss |eal syl YU,

|0043S J3gAD OO-

L1S1Nsad 3y

UMM pasesid siow 84 1, UpIN03 3m pue suijpeap 1S Jno 183 01 piey
POIOM LIEBL SAIIRSID B L "PIIGNOD ISOWR 1USW|oiua Jno ‘dde aligow
BU1 pue WO SAMING W ‘WOod SMaNg yum padie uSiedwed Ino Jauy,,

s|eluowilsal

SHAILINOAWWOD

AdONILNAD

| m_:::_m




